


9850378

Neural Network Perspectives on Cognition
and Adaptive Robotics

Edited by

Antony Browne

Nene College, UK

T

E9860378

Institute of Physics Publishing
Bristol and Philadelphia



© IOP Publishing Ltd 1997

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored
in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission
of the publisher. Multiple copying is permitted in accordance with the terms
of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency under the terms of its
agreement with the Committee of Vice-Chancellors and Principals.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.
ISBN 0 7503 0455 3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data are available

Published by Institute of Physics Publishing, wholly owned by The Institute of
Physics, London

Institute of Physics Publishing, Dirac House, Temple Back, Bristol BS1 6BE,
UK

US Editorial Office: Institute of Physics Publishing, The Public Ledger Building,
Suite 1035, 150 South Independence Mall West, Philadelphia, PA 19106, USA

Typeset in TEX using the IOP Bookmaker Macros
Printed in the UK by J W Arrowsmith Ltd, Bristol



Neural Network Perspectives on Cognition
and Adaptive Robotics



Related titles published by
Institute of Physics Publishing

Neural Computing: An Introduction
R Beale and T Jackson

Handbook of Neural Computation
Edited by E Fiesler and R Beale

Neural Network Analysis, Architectures and Applications
Edited by A Browne



To Jayne and Liam



Preface

Neural networks have been used extensively to model human cognition. Human
reasoning and language are two areas where, so far, no computational system
has reached the level of human performance. There is much interest in neural
network models as they provide an approach to the modelling of cognition
different from that of traditional symbolic artificial intelligence (AI). Perhaps
because of the success of neural network systems in modelling some aspects of
cognition and human language processing, many questions have been raised by
the symbolic Al community as to the representational power of connectionist
systems. Some of these questions are discussed in depth in this book.

Most of us are familiar with images of robots, and often these robots can
be seen to be performing useful tasks. However, most of the robots we are
familiar with have an important limitation. They must be pre-programmed for
a fixed environment and a fixed set of tasks. If their environment changes they
fail ungracefully. Adaptive robots using neural computing techniques are able
to change their behaviour as their environment changes.

This book is designed to give an overview of some of the many perspectives
that neural computing gives on cognition and autonomous robotics. It is not
written as an introductory textbook; it is assumed that the reader has some
previous knowledge of neural networks and an understanding of their basic
mechanisms. The book is divided into several parts:

®  Representation. This part delves into questions on the representational
power of neural networks and discusses the use of information theory in
neural computing.

e Cognitive modelling. The use of neural networks for cognitive modelling
is discussed, including both the modelling of human reasoning and the
implications of neurophysiological data.

e  Adaptive robotics. Robots which can adapt to their environment are
described, together with a discussion on biologically realistic learning
mechanisms.

Many chapters in the book are cross-referenced to a companion volume
Neural Network Analysis, Architectures and Algorithms (1997, Institute of

xiii



Xiv Preface

Physics Publishing), which can be seen as complementary to this volume as
it contains chapters on the following areas:

e  Understanding and simplifying networks. Methods for extracting
information about what a trained neural network has learned are outlined,
together with a method for simplifying network architectures based on
information theory.

e  Novel architectures and algorithms. Two novel hardware implementations
of neural networks are described, together with a discussion of fast training
algorithms for feed-forward network architectures.

e  Applications. Some applications of neural networks in the diverse fields
of control (including neuro-fuzzy control), data compression and target
identification are discussed.

Hopefully the following chapters will clarify some of the many fields in
which neural computing is expanding in its attempts to model human cognition
more accurately and produce flexible and adaptive robotic systems. Perhaps in
the (possibly very distant) future these two areas will meet, and we will have
robotic systems with human-like capabilities of thought and speech.

No textbook can ever hope to give a comprehensive review of the myriad
directions in which current research is headed. However, this volume attempts
to give a flavour of some of the most promising areas.

A Browne
July 1997



Contents

Preface

PART 1
Representation

1 Challenges for Neural Computing

1.1
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction

Two schools of thought for intelligent systems
1.2.1 The symbolic Al school

1.2.2 The connectionist school

Connectionist representations

1.3.1 Localist representations

Distributed representations

1.4.1 Microfeatures

1.4.2 Coarse coding

1.4.3 Extended and superposed representations
Dynamic versus static representations

Spiking neurons

Challenges posed to connectionism by symbolic Al
1.7.1 Structural systematicity

1.7.2 Macro-systematicity

1.7.3 Variable binding

1.7.4 Performance of inference

1.7.5 Limits on the productivity and width representations
1.7.6  Performing dynamic inferencing

1.7.7 Parallelism at the knowledge level

1.7.8  Performing meta-reasoning

Other criticisms of connectionism

1.8.1 Biological plausibility

1.8.2 Network scalability and training times
Conclusion

xiii

O NNNNOOAAADWWW =



viii

Contents

2 Representing Structure and Structured Representations in
Connectionist Networks

2.1
2.2

2.3

24

3 Chaos, Dynamics and Computational Power in Biologically Plausible

Introduction
Representations
2.2.1 Representing structure in a PSS
2.2.2  Structured representations in a PSS
2.2.3  Structure sensitivity in a PSS
224 Representing structure in connectionist networks
2.2.5 Structured representations in a connectionist network
2.2.6 Structure sensitive processes in a connectionist network
A practical demonstration
2.3.1 The environment
2.3.2  Performance on RAAM-generated representations
2.3.3 Detecting structured representations in RAAM
2.3.4 Explaining the presence of structure with

decision hyperplanes
2.3.5 Explaining the performance of the classifiers
Discussion and conclusions

Neural Networks

3.1
3.2
33
34
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Symbolic systems

The problem of knowledge explosion in symbol systems
Neural networks

Representing rules and relations in neural networks
Time and binding

Computational power and network dynamics
Experiments on network dynamics and computational power
A simple, biologically plausible, neural-network model
Measuring the intrinsic computation in the network

The Crutchfield and Young algorithm

Symbolic reconstructions of cyclic and chaotic dynamics
Applying Crutchfield and Young to the neural network
Discussion

Information-Theoretic Approaches to Neural Network Learning

Introduction

Information theory

4.2.1 Entropy and information

4.2.2 Infomax and information loss
Principal-components analysis

4.3.1 The linear neuron

4.3.2  The Oja principal component finder

20
20
21
22
23
24
24
33
35
36
36
37
40

43
46
49

51
51
51
52
53
53
54
54
57
57
59
60
61
62
69

72
72
73
73
76
77
78
79



Contents

4.3.3 Reconstruction error
4.3.4 The scaling problem
4.3.5 Information maximization
4.3.6 Multi-dimensional PCA
4.3.7 Uncorrelated outputs
4.4 Lateral inhibition and anti-Hebbian learning
4.4.1 Decorrelating algorithms
4.4.2 Optimizing information with lateral inhibition
4.4.3 Introducing more realistic constraints
4.5 I-Max: maximizing mutual information between output units
4.6 Conclusions

PART 2
Cognitive Modelling

Exploring Different Approaches towards Everyday Commonsense
Reasoning
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Rule-based reasoning
5.2.1 Rules in general
5.2.2 Formal logics
5.2.3 Extensions to formal logics
5.2.4 Probabilistic approaches
5.2.5 Fuzzy logic
5.2.6 Fuzzy evidential logic
5.2.7 Representation and reasoning with rules
5.3 Case-based reasoning
5.4 Connectionism
5.4.1 High-level connectionist models
5.4.2 Connectionism and rules
5.4.3 Connectionism and cases
5.4.4 Four criteria in integrating rules and similarities
5.5 Conclusions

Natural Language Processing with Subsymbolic Neural Networks
6.1 Introduction
6.2  Subsymbolic representations

6.2.1 Properties of subsymbolic representations

6.2.2 Example: subsymbolic representations in sentence

case-role assignment

6.3 Modeling human language processing

6.3.1 Symbols versus soft constraints

6.3.2 Example: case-role assignment of embedded clauses
6.4 Overview of subsymbolic natural language processing

X

80
81
81
83
83
84
84
85
87
87
89

91

93
93
95
95
97
98
98
99
99
104
105
108
109
110
110
111
118

120
120
121
121

123
128
129
130
135



6.5
6.6

Contents

Future challenges
Conclusion

The Relational Mind

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Introduction

Problems of consciousness
The relational mind model
Global control

Backward referral in time
Subliminal effects

Return to consciousness
Personality and self

What is it like to be?

7.10 The PSYCHE project
7.11 Conclusions

Neuroconsciousness: a Fundamental Postulate

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
85
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Introduction

The fundamental postulate

Defining my own consciousness

The consciousness of others

The power of modelling

The danger of inappropriate modelling
Why neurons?

The mind’s eye

Learning and remembering

8.10 In a nutshell...

PART 3
Adaptive Robotics

The Neural Mind and the Robot

9.1
9.2

9.3

Introduction

The environmental puppeteer

9.2.1 Beast

9.2.2 Describing behavioral systems
9.2.3  An artificial neural network brain

9.2.4 Adaptivity: the beast and the hairdryer

Robot training methods

9.3.1 Hebbian learning

9.3.2 Backpropagation learning
9.3.3 Reinforcement learning
9.3.4 Evolutionary learning
9.3.5 Beyond reactive control

9.3.6 A summary of neural networks in self-learning robots

137
138

140
140
141
141
142
144
146
148
149
150
151
152

153
153
153
154
155
156
158
159
162
163
165

167

169
169
171
171
173
176
177
178
178
179
182
184
186
188



10

11

9.4

9.5

Contents

Back to the future

9.4.1 Piaget and the emergence of intelligence
9.4.2 A new representationalism?

Conclusions

Teaching a Robot to See How it Moves

10.1
10.2

10.3

Introduction

The components

10.2.1 Robotics

10.2.2 Vision

10.2.3 Control systems

Using visual feedback in robot control
10.3.1 An experimental setup I
10.3.2 An experimental setup II

Designing a Nervous System for an Adaptive Mobile Robot

11.1
11.2
11.3

11.4
11.5
11.6

11.7
11.8

119

Introduction

Modelling a nervous system
Neurophysiology of learning

11.3.1 Non-associative learning

11.3.2 Associative learning

Central pattern generators

The computational neuroscience paradigm
Hi-NOON neural simulator

11.6.1 Network objects

11.6.2 Neuron objects

11.6.3 Synapse objects

11.6.4 State-system algorithm

11.6.5 Network learning

Simulation of behaviour with Hi-NOON
Adaptive robot behaviour

11.8.1 The five-neuron ‘trick’

11.8.2 A more complex adaptive vehicle
Discussion and conclusions

Bibliography

Index

X1

188
190
193
194

195
195
197
197
198
202
206
206
211

220
220
222
224
224
226
227
229
231
233
233
234
234
234
235
237
238
242
248

251
269



PART 1

REPRESENTATION

Now that the hysteria has died down about neural computing being a magical
solution, both to the problems faced by cognitive scientists in modelling human
cognition and to the problems faced by engineers in developing intelligent
solutions to solve practical problems, it is time to take stock of the situation.
Several questions can be asked:

How powerful are neural networks? What sort of things can they represent
and what operations can they perform? Are there limits to the sort of operations
they can perform and the types of structures they can represent? How do they
compare to symbolic computational systems?

Because of the recent popularity of neural computing and the perhaps
extravagant claims put forward by some of its proponents, the field has come
under fire from many directions. This part of the book concentrates on aspects
of the representational power of neural networks and how some of the challenges
regarding this representational power have been answered. A formal analysis of
what is happening inside neural network systems, using information theory, is
also discussed.






Chapter 1

Challenges for Neural Computing

Antony Browne
School of Information Systems, Nene College, UK
antony.browne @nene.ac.uk

1.1 Introduction

In recent years neural networks have been touted as the miracle solution, both to
the problems that cognitive scientists face in trying to build models of cognition
and to the practical problems that engineers face in trying to develop intelligent
solutions for commerce and industry. However, neural networks have also been
subject to much criticism. Some of these criticisms, together with the attempts
that scientists and engineers working with neural networks have made to answer
them, are given below.

1.2 Two schools of thought for intelligent systems

A substantial proportion of artificial intelligence (AI) research, and the
application of the technology produced from this research, is based on the
assumption that all the important aspects of human cognition, and all the
useful tasks which humans require their machines to do, may (at some
time) be described or carried out by a computational model. This view
(computationalism) follows on from the belief that any aspect of cognition or
practical task can be modelled computationally (the Church-Turing thesis). This
can be contrasted with the approach of some theorists who hold that certain
properties of the mind (and hence some properties that we may wish to capture
in practical intelligent systems) cannot be captured algorithmically [228]. Many
researchers in cognitive science believe that implementation details are irrelevant
for cognition, as do many engineers who implement the practical intelligent
systems currently used in commerce and industry. As a result of this some
of those involved with these systems have not tried to obtain inspiration from

3



4 Challenges and new directions

the physical structure of the brain, but have instead concentrated on modelling
the abstract structure of the mind and the practical application of the associated
technology. In recent years there has been much disagreement as to how to
produce systems with the desired properties and research in intelligent systems
can be seen to have split into two schools. These are the classical (in so far as
they have been researching in the field of Al for the longest time) symbolic Al
school and the connectionist school. It is a matter of some debate as to which
school actually has the most powerful model and members of the connectionist
school implementing their models with neural networks are currently attempting
to face up to the criticisms levelled at their models by the symbolic AI camp.
One could argue that since both neural networks and classical symbolic systems
are universal Turing machines [111], at one level of abstraction there is no
distinction between them. However, in the nature of the representations they
use, in their observed performance given different tasks, and in their adequacy
for the modelling of intelligent systems, there are many differences between
these two schools of thought.

1.2.1 The symbolic AI school

The classical symbolic school states that the correct level at which to model the
mind is that of the symbol, an entity in a computer program that is taken to refer
to an entity in the real world. The main assumptions on which the symbolic
Al paradigm rests were first explicitly stated under the ‘physical symbol system
hypothesis’ [210] which states that ‘a physical symbol system has the necessary
and sufficient means for general intelligent action’. In this definition:

e  Necessary means that any physical system that exhibits general intelligence
will be an instance of a physical symbol system (PSS).

e  Sufficient means that any physical symbol system can be organized further
to exhibit general intelligent action.

e  General intelligent action means the same scope of intelligence seen in
humans.

This implies that in real situations behaviour can occur that is both
appropriate to the needs of the system and adaptive to the demands of the
external environment (within some physical limits imposed by processing speed
and memory requirements). This hypothesis states that an entity can only be
intelligent if it instantiates a PSS. Symbols correspond to unitary concepts and
are taken to represent objects, events, relations between objects and relations
between events. In this way the word symbol comes to represent a concept
or entity we can put a meaningful label on such as ‘apple’ or ‘dog’. At
any one time a symbol represents a single entity or concept. Symbols are
atomic, they may combine to form symbol structures, but individual symbols
may not be broken down. An obvious example of such symbols occurs in
programming languages such as Prolog, where atoms such as ‘man’, ‘fred’, or



