NEURAL NETWORK PERSPECTIVES ON COGNITION AND ADAPTIVE ROBOTICS

EDITED BY ANTONY BROWNE



9860378

TP242 N494

Neural Network Perspectives on Cognition and Adaptive Robotics

Edited by Antony Browne

Nene College, UK





Institute of Physics Publishing Bristol and Philadelphia

© IOP Publishing Ltd 1997

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher. Multiple copying is permitted in accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency under the terms of its agreement with the Committee of Vice-Chancellors and Principals.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN 0 7503 0455 3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data are available

Published by Institute of Physics Publishing, wholly owned by The Institute of Physics, London

Institute of Physics Publishing, Dirac House, Temple Back, Bristol BS1 6BE, UK

US Editorial Office: Institute of Physics Publishing, The Public Ledger Building, Suite 1035, 150 South Independence Mall West, Philadelphia, PA 19106, USA

Typeset in TeX using the IOP Bookmaker Macros Printed in the UK by J W Arrowsmith Ltd, Bristol

Neural Network Perspectives on Cognition and Adaptive Robotics

Related titles published by Institute of Physics Publishing

Neural Computing: An Introduction
R Beale and T Jackson

Handbook of Neural Computation Edited by E Fiesler and R Beale

Neural Network Analysis, Architectures and Applications
Edited by A Browne

To Jayne and Liam

Preface

Neural networks have been used extensively to model human cognition. Human reasoning and language are two areas where, so far, no computational system has reached the level of human performance. There is much interest in neural network models as they provide an approach to the modelling of cognition different from that of traditional symbolic artificial intelligence (AI). Perhaps because of the success of neural network systems in modelling some aspects of cognition and human language processing, many questions have been raised by the symbolic AI community as to the representational power of connectionist systems. Some of these questions are discussed in depth in this book.

Most of us are familiar with images of robots, and often these robots can be seen to be performing useful tasks. However, most of the robots we are familiar with have an important limitation. They must be pre-programmed for a fixed environment and a fixed set of tasks. If their environment changes they fail ungracefully. Adaptive robots using neural computing techniques are able to change their behaviour as their environment changes.

This book is designed to give an overview of some of the many perspectives that neural computing gives on cognition and autonomous robotics. It is not written as an introductory textbook; it is assumed that the reader has some previous knowledge of neural networks and an understanding of their basic mechanisms. The book is divided into several parts:

- Representation. This part delves into questions on the representational power of neural networks and discusses the use of information theory in neural computing.
- Cognitive modelling. The use of neural networks for cognitive modelling
 is discussed, including both the modelling of human reasoning and the
 implications of neurophysiological data.
- Adaptive robotics. Robots which can adapt to their environment are described, together with a discussion on biologically realistic learning mechanisms.

Many chapters in the book are cross-referenced to a companion volume Neural Network Analysis, Architectures and Algorithms (1997, Institute of

Physics Publishing), which can be seen as complementary to this volume as it contains chapters on the following areas:

- Understanding and simplifying networks. Methods for extracting
 information about what a trained neural network has learned are outlined,
 together with a method for simplifying network architectures based on
 information theory.
- Novel architectures and algorithms. Two novel hardware implementations
 of neural networks are described, together with a discussion of fast training
 algorithms for feed-forward network architectures.
- Applications. Some applications of neural networks in the diverse fields
 of control (including neuro-fuzzy control), data compression and target
 identification are discussed.

Hopefully the following chapters will clarify some of the many fields in which neural computing is expanding in its attempts to model human cognition more accurately and produce flexible and adaptive robotic systems. Perhaps in the (possibly very distant) future these two areas will meet, and we will have robotic systems with human-like capabilities of thought and speech.

No textbook can ever hope to give a comprehensive review of the myriad directions in which current research is headed. However, this volume attempts to give a flavour of some of the most promising areas.

A Browne

July 1997

Contents

Prefa	ace		xiii
PAR Repi	T 1 resentati	ion	1
Chal	llenges f	for Neural Computing	3
1.1	1000		3
1.2	Two so	chools of thought for intelligent systems	3
	1.2.1	The symbolic AI school	4
	1.2.2	The connectionist school	6
1.3	Conne	ctionist representations	6
	1.3.1	Localist representations	6
1.4	Distrib	outed representations	7
	1.4.1	Microfeatures	7
	1.4.2	Coarse coding	7
			7
1.5	Dynan	nic versus static representations	9
1.6			10
1.7	Challe		10
	1.7.1		11
			12
			13
			13
			14
			15
			15
			16
1.8			16
	1.8.1	•	16
		•	17
1.9	Concl	usion	18
	1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	1.3 Conne 1.3.1 1.4 Distrib 1.4.1 1.4.2 1.4.3 1.5 Dynan 1.6 Spikin 1.7 Challe 1.7.1 1.7.2 1.7.3 1.7.4 1.7.5 1.7.6 1.7.7 1.7.8 1.8 Other 1.8.1 1.8.2	1.3.1 Localist representations 1.4 Distributed representations 1.4.1 Microfeatures 1.4.2 Coarse coding 1.4.3 Extended and superposed representations 1.5 Dynamic versus static representations 1.6 Spiking neurons 1.7 Challenges posed to connectionism by symbolic AI 1.7.1 Structural systematicity 1.7.2 Macro-systematicity 1.7.3 Variable binding 1.7.4 Performance of inference 1.7.5 Limits on the productivity and width representations 1.7.6 Performing dynamic inferencing 1.7.7 Parallelism at the knowledge level 1.7.8 Performing meta-reasoning 1.8 Other criticisms of connectionism 1.8.1 Biological plausibility 1.8.2 Network scalability and training times

vii

2	Re	presenting Structure and Structured Representations in	
	Connectionist Networks		
	2.1	2.1 Introduction	
	2.2	2 Representations	
		2.2.1 Representing structure in a PSS	21 22
		2.2.2 Structured representations in a PSS	23
		2.2.3 Structure sensitivity in a PSS	24
		2.2.4 Representing structure in connectionist networks	24
		2.2.5 Structured representations in a connectionist network	33
		2.2.6 Structure sensitive processes in a connectionist network	35
	2.3	A practical demonstration	36
		2.3.1 The environment	36
		2.3.2 Performance on RAAM-generated representations	37
		2.3.3 Detecting structured representations in RAAM	40
		2.3.4 Explaining the presence of structure with	70
		decision hyperplanes	43
		2.3.5 Explaining the performance of the classifiers	46
	2.4	Discussion and conclusions	49
3	Ch.	D	
3	Mon	os, Dynamics and Computational Power in Biologically Plausibl	le
	3.1		51
	3.2	Introduction	51
	3.3	Symbolic systems	51
	3.4	The problem of knowledge explosion in symbol systems	52
	3.5	Neural networks	53
	3.6	Representing rules and relations in neural networks	53
	3.7	Time and binding	54
	3.8	Computational power and network dynamics	54
	3.9	Experiments on network dynamics and computational power	57
	3.10	A simple, biologically plausible, neural-network model	57
	3.11	Measuring the intrinsic computation in the network	59
	3.12	The Crutchfield and Young algorithm	60
	3.13	Symbolic reconstructions of cyclic and chaotic dynamics	61
	3.14	Applying Crutchfield and Young to the neural network Discussion	62
	5.14	Discussion	69
4	Info	mation-Theoretic Approaches to Neural Network Learning	72
	4.1	Introduction	72
	4.2	Information theory	73
		4.2.1 Entropy and information	73 73
		4.2.2 Infomax and information loss	76
	4.3	Principal-components analysis	70 77
		4.3.1 The linear neuron	
		4.3.2 The Oia principal component finder	78 70

			Contents	17
		4.3.3	Reconstruction error	80
		4.3.4		81
		4.3.5		81
		4.3.6	Multi-dimensional PCA	83
			Uncorrelated outputs	83
	4.4		l inhibition and anti-Hebbian learning	84
		4.4.1	Decorrelating algorithms	84
		4.4.2		85
		4.4.3	Introducing more realistic constraints	87
	4.5	I-Max:	maximizing mutual information between output units	87
	4.6	Conclu	isions	89
	PAR	т 2		
			lodelling	91
5			Different Approaches towards Everyday Commonsen	
		oning	•	93
	5.1	Introdu		93
	5.2		ased reasoning	95
		5.2.1	8	95
		5.2.2	Formal logics	97
		5.2.3	Extensions to formal logics	98
		5.2.4 5.2.5	Probabilistic approaches	98
		5.2.6	Fuzzy logic	99
		5.2.7	Fuzzy evidential logic	99
	5.3		Representation and reasoning with rules ased reasoning	104
	5.4		ased reasoning ctionism	105
	J. 4	5.4.1		108
		5.4.2	High-level connectionist models Connectionism and rules	109
		5.4.3		110
		5.4.4	Four criteria in integrating rules and similarities	110
	5.5	Conclu		111 118
5		ral Lan	guage Processing with Subsymbolic Neural Networks	120
	6.1	Introdu		120
	6.2		nbolic representations	121
		6.2.1	Properties of subsymbolic representations	121
		6.2.2	Example: subsymbolic representations in sentence	
			case-role assignment	123
	6.3		ng human language processing	128
		6.3.1	Symbols versus soft constraints	129
		6.3.2	Example: case-role assignment of embedded clauses	130
	6.4	Overvi	ew of subsymbolic natural language processing	135

		ž		
Ca	mi	01	ntc	

X		Contents	
	6.5	Future challenges	137
	6.6	Conclusion	138
7	The	Relational Mind	140
	7.1	Introduction	140
	7.2	Problems of consciousness	141
	7.3	The relational mind model	141
	7.4	Global control	142
	7.5	Backward referral in time	144
	7.6	Subliminal effects	146
	7.7	Return to consciousness	148
	7.8	Personality and self	149
	7.9	What is it like to be?	150
		The PSYCHE project Conclusions	151 152
_			
8		oconsciousness: a Fundamental Postulate	153
	8.1	Introduction	153
	8.2	The fundamental postulate	153
	8.3 8.4	Defining my own consciousness The consciousness of others	154
	8.5	The power of modelling	155 156
	8.6	The danger of inappropriate modelling	158
	8.7	Why neurons?	159
	8.8	The mind's eye	162
	8.9	Learning and remembering	163
		In a nutshell	165
	PAR	T	
	Adap	tive Robotics	167
9		Neural Mind and the Robot	169
	9.1	Introduction	169
	9.2	The environmental puppeteer	171
		9.2.1 Beast ₁	171
		9.2.2 Describing behavioral systems	173
		9.2.3 An artificial neural network brain	176
	9.3	9.2.4 Adaptivity: the beast and the hairdryer Robot training methods	177
	9.3	9.3.1 Hebbian learning	178
		9.3.2 Backpropagation learning	178 179
		9.3.3 Reinforcement learning	182
		9.3.4 Evolutionary learning	184
		9.3.5 Beyond reactive control	186
		9.3.6 A summary of neural networks in self-learning robots	188
		, and a second s	200

		Contents	xi
	9.4	Back to the future	188
		9.4.1 Piaget and the emergence of intelligence	190
		9.4.2 A new representationalism?	193
	9.5	Conclusions	194
10	Teac	hing a Robot to See How it Moves	195
	10.1	Introduction	195
	10.2	The components	197
		10.2.1 Robotics	197
		10.2.2 Vision	198
		10.2.3 Control systems	202
	10.3	Using visual feedback in robot control	206
		10.3.1 An experimental setup I	206
		10.3.2 An experimental setup II	211
11		gning a Nervous System for an Adaptive Mobile Robot	220
		Introduction	220
		Modelling a nervous system	222
	11.3	Neurophysiology of learning	224
		11.3.1 Non-associative learning	224
		11.3.2 Associative learning	226
		Central pattern generators	227
		The computational neuroscience paradigm	229
	11.6	Hi-NOON neural simulator	231
		11.6.1 Network objects	233
		11.6.2 Neuron objects	233
		11.6.3 Synapse objects	234
		11.6.4 State-system algorithm	234
		11.6.5 Network learning	234
		Simulation of behaviour with <i>Hi-NOON</i>	235
	11.8	•	237
		11.8.1 The five-neuron 'trick'	238
		11.8.2 A more complex adaptive vehicle	242
	11.9	Discussion and conclusions	248
	Bibliography		251
	Index		269

PART 1

REPRESENTATION

Now that the hysteria has died down about neural computing being a magical solution, both to the problems faced by cognitive scientists in modelling human cognition and to the problems faced by engineers in developing intelligent solutions to solve practical problems, it is time to take stock of the situation. Several questions can be asked:

How powerful are neural networks? What sort of things can they represent and what operations can they perform? Are there limits to the sort of operations they can perform and the types of structures they can represent? How do they compare to symbolic computational systems?

Because of the recent popularity of neural computing and the perhaps extravagant claims put forward by some of its proponents, the field has come under fire from many directions. This part of the book concentrates on aspects of the representational power of neural networks and how some of the challenges regarding this representational power have been answered. A formal analysis of what is happening inside neural network systems, using information theory, is also discussed.



Chapter 1

Challenges for Neural Computing

Antony Browne
School of Information Systems, Nene College, UK
antony.browne@nene.ac.uk

1.1 Introduction

In recent years neural networks have been touted as the miracle solution, both to the problems that cognitive scientists face in trying to build models of cognition and to the practical problems that engineers face in trying to develop intelligent solutions for commerce and industry. However, neural networks have also been subject to much criticism. Some of these criticisms, together with the attempts that scientists and engineers working with neural networks have made to answer them, are given below.

1.2 Two schools of thought for intelligent systems

A substantial proportion of artificial intelligence (AI) research, and the application of the technology produced from this research, is based on the assumption that all the important aspects of human cognition, and all the useful tasks which humans require their machines to do, may (at some time) be described or carried out by a computational model. This view (computationalism) follows on from the belief that any aspect of cognition or practical task can be modelled computationally (the Church–Turing thesis). This can be contrasted with the approach of some theorists who hold that certain properties of the mind (and hence some properties that we may wish to capture in practical intelligent systems) cannot be captured algorithmically [228]. Many researchers in cognitive science believe that implementation details are irrelevant for cognition, as do many engineers who implement the practical intelligent systems currently used in commerce and industry. As a result of this some of those involved with these systems have not tried to obtain inspiration from

Challenges and new directions

4

the physical structure of the brain, but have instead concentrated on modelling the abstract structure of the mind and the practical application of the associated technology. In recent years there has been much disagreement as to how to produce systems with the desired properties and research in intelligent systems can be seen to have split into two schools. These are the classical (in so far as they have been researching in the field of AI for the longest time) symbolic AI school and the connectionist school. It is a matter of some debate as to which school actually has the most powerful model and members of the connectionist school implementing their models with neural networks are currently attempting to face up to the criticisms levelled at their models by the symbolic AI camp. One could argue that since both neural networks and classical symbolic systems are universal Turing machines [111], at one level of abstraction there is no distinction between them. However, in the nature of the representations they use, in their observed performance given different tasks, and in their adequacy for the modelling of intelligent systems, there are many differences between these two schools of thought.

1.2.1 The symbolic AI school

The classical symbolic school states that the correct level at which to model the mind is that of the symbol, an entity in a computer program that is taken to refer to an entity in the real world. The main assumptions on which the symbolic AI paradigm rests were first explicitly stated under the 'physical symbol system hypothesis' [210] which states that 'a physical symbol system has the necessary and sufficient means for general intelligent action'. In this definition:

- Necessary means that any physical system that exhibits general intelligence will be an instance of a physical symbol system (PSS).
- Sufficient means that any physical symbol system can be organized further to exhibit general intelligent action.
- General intelligent action means the same scope of intelligence seen in humans.

This implies that in real situations behaviour can occur that is both appropriate to the needs of the system and adaptive to the demands of the external environment (within some physical limits imposed by processing speed and memory requirements). This hypothesis states that an entity can only be intelligent if it instantiates a PSS. Symbols correspond to unitary concepts and are taken to represent objects, events, relations between objects and relations between events. In this way the word symbol comes to represent a concept or entity we can put a meaningful label on such as 'apple' or 'dog'. At any one time a symbol represents a single entity or concept. Symbols are atomic, they may combine to form symbol structures, but individual symbols may not be broken down. An obvious example of such symbols occurs in programming languages such as Prolog, where atoms such as 'man', 'fred', or